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CHAPTER 22.
[S. B. 172.]

APPROPRIATION FOR IMMIGRATION.

AN ACT Repealing Section 131a of the Revised Codes, 1899, Making
an Appropriation to Promote Immigration.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Norih Dakota:

§ 1. REPEAL.] Section 131a, Revised Codes, 1899, is hereby re-
pealed.
Approved March 6, 1901.
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CHAPTER 23.
[S. B. 20.]

ADMISSION TO THIE BAR OF THE STATE.

AN ACT to Provide for the Admission of Graduates From the Law
Department of the University of North Dakota to the Bar of This
State.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. STATE UNIVERSITY. GRADUATES ADMITTED TO BAR.|] That the
graduates from the law department of the university of North Dakota
shall, upon presentation of their diploma, from said university, fo the
supreme court of this state, any time within two (2) years from the
date of such diploma, be entitled to a certificate of admission to the bar
of this state without further examination, and said court shall there-
upon enter an order authorizing and directing the clerk of said court
to issue to such graduates a certificate of admission to the bar, upon
proof, satisfactory to said court, that said graduates have studied insaid
law department for two full school ycars, or have studied in said law
department for one full school year and in some other reputable law
school for one full school year for [of] thirty-six wecks, or in the law
office of some attorney for one full year of fifty-two weeks in addition to
the period of study in the law department of the University of North
Dakota, that he has passed satisfactory examination in all the subjects
required to be studied by the faculty of the law department, that he is
a citizen of the United States and a resident of this state, and intends
practicing law in this state, that he is twenty-one vears of age, of good
moral character, and upon his subseribing [to] the oath provided by
statutes or the rules of said court.
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§ 2. REFERRED TO THE SUPREME COURT.] The final examination
papers shall be referred to the supreme court before and after such
final examination, and if such papers and examination taken there-
under shall be approved by such court, the applicant shall be admitted
to the bar as herein proviced without further examination.

Approved March 13, 1901.
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CHAPTER 24.
[S. B. 144.]

ATTORNEY GENERAL.

AN ACT to Amend Seetion 119 of the Revised Codes of 1899, Relat-
ing to the Duties of the Attorney General.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.[ That section 119 of the Revised Codes of the
State of North Dakota be amended to read as follows:

§ 119. ATTORNEY GENERAL. DUTIES OF.] The duties of the attor-
ney general shall be:

1. To appear for and represent the state before the supreme court
in all cases in which the state is interested as a party.

2. To institute and prosecute all actions and proceedings in favor
of, or for the use of the state, which may be necessary in the execution
of the Juties of any state oflicer. ‘

3. To appear and defend all actions and proceedings against any
state officer in his official capacity in any of the courts of this state or
of the United States.

4. To consult with and advise the several state’s attorneys in mat-
ters relating to the duties of their office; and when in his judgment
the interests of the state require it, he shall attend the trial of any
party accused of crime and assist in the prosecution.

5. To consult with and advise the governor and all other state of-
ficers, and give, when requested, written opinions on all legal or con-
stitutional questions rclating to the duties of such officers respectively.

6. To prepare, when necessary, proper drafts for contracts and
other writings relating to subjects in which the state is interested.

7. To give written opinions, when requested by either branch of
the legislative assembly, upon legal questions.

8. To enforce the proper application of funds appropriated to the
public institutions of the state, prosecute breaches of trust in the
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